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On 8/27/08, MELVIN mmons, sacntury tn the m.mctor,; S
- Iodi.cal Center for Federal Prisonmers, Springfield, Iiuouri, L
advised inmate STEPHEN LUTHER EVANS m tnmfmod to the S s
U. S. Penitentiary, Lewisburg, Pa.,. 7/19/61. ne has mmm
,mfiltbertturmdherofcr mm. D R

| On 8/31/68, AXIE mu., nnputy u. 5. court cxcrk

- Springtield, Missouri, advised she recalled EVANS did have' S

- & hearing in U, S. nistrict Court hefore the Nonorable nm S
‘B mrrm, m this mld ba oa ﬁlo &n hm: cs.ty, nuouri. RN

S ' on.9/20/68, thc ile. prtainm to EVANS revealed
 the attorney to be E, C. CUNTIS, 750 N. Jefferson, Sprug!tcld L TET
lillouri and the o!ficcr i.mlvod “ ms ' CA!MHI IRy

OB 10/2/68, Attoruy 3. c cmm advhul ho mancd]-g;
o .the hearing involving disorimination at the Medical: Center.
" for Yederal Primntrt. Springfield, Missouri, and that he

- represented EVANS, HRe did ntmiu some of the witnesses =
'~ for EVANS but at no time was there ever aamy comversation :,bent
HARTIN LUTHER XING. The entire proceeding was limited ex-
‘clusively to alleged dimumtm meticu at the . prmla
~ He never asked KENMETHE LONE or any other witness if he had =
m_heardnmdnyhomlmuampvnchmm py -
- to have MARTIN LUTHER KING uu«‘ : M'l name. mw: came ap
o ,duriag tho mm prmcdim | R P T | o

é} m« (n)
~ Kansas city
JAI:IIV S
(4)

LM ficao /4’56
L ',.Searched i
S Seralized iy
S indsxed,
A Fued \
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" Several attmu were made to mtewiu cu.umn B
| ,;vith mgutin Tesults, He has been wrking the nm.nt ta
‘ sooushutntthcpruon.: -

Om '10/28/68, CALLARAX stated he has no. znzor-utiqn;{ﬂ;f{]gg

ronrdm any group that would pay to kill MARTIN LUTHER

 KING. BHe denied he ever made the statement, "I know how to IR,
~ take care of colored people”. He has never shown any racial |
" basis in his treatment of immates and in fact, he was an '

" admirer of KING. He never heard of the Covley organimation.

. He did appear in U. 8. District Court, Springfield, Missouri

- some time ago to answer charges made by EVANS that he was

- discriminating against llccro inmates. He denied all of the - -

" sccusations made by EVANS, He mever heard the mame of MARTIN =
 LUTHER KING mentioned by anyome at this hearing since the N
testinony was n-:ltod to the un-m ducrhmtm pnctieu

. | at tho wuon.
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‘On 3/27/68, mv:_ 4 us, Socrutary to tho Dn-actor,_
) ledmu Centex for MOI‘I % u; ers, Springfield, liuouri, ;

e NANS was transferred to the - R
U 8. Ptnitentnry, mubur { PR,y 7/19/87. n- m rcqmtod
his ru- ba roturud horo tor m:ln. DR S e

- » On 8/31/68. mn mm.x.. ncmty U. 8. conrt Chrk

Spﬂ.uﬂold, Missouri, advised she recalled EVANS did have |
& hearing in U, S, District Court before ths Honorable ELMO" R
B, nmxx, but this mld bo on ﬂlc n hnus cs.ty, Imam'i. oo

_On 9/30/68, the file pertaining to EVANS vevesled
. the attorney to be E, C, CURTIS, 780 N. Jeffersonm, sprnguem.
llis-ouri and thc ozfmcr hwolvul u .um ' cu.um o

" On 10/2/68, Attorney E, C. CURTIS advised he rmllqd

L the hurhg mVolvm ducrinmuen at the Medical chtor

“ - for Federal Prisoners, Springfield, Missouri, and that he
represented EVANS. He daid :lntcrvt.n some of the vitnm« R
for EVANS but at no time was there ever any conversation o.bout e

. MARTIN LUTHER KING, The entire proceeding was limited ex-

- clusively to :umd discriminatory practices at the: nrucm. :
' He never asked KENNETH LONE or any other witness if he had

._-hoardumduyhomambor otagroupvhichmld py

- to have MARTIN LUTHER KING ktu«! nm'- nawe amr came up
_dm-m tho entire procoodinn . o
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'.On ié/za/es,' cn.umiiﬁtﬁ. ,
auy_ group that _mu ipy to kill’ lmrr - m&

amrnmtus mam Negro inmates, 11°0f the . .

accusations made by EVANE. ' He never thct-uu of MARTIN.

wrmn KING nentiomd hy shyone &t thia miu sifce the: .
l tlu l‘llw 41 e '
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' By CHARLES EDMUNDSON |
Ar:hur J. Hanes Sr., attorney for James Earl Ray, ac-|

cused in the killing of Dr. Marti

in Luther King Jr., complained ‘

'yesterday that a court order to limit pre-trial reporting in rhe_i o

case “‘protects the prosecution a
“I am going to represent.

|stopped,” Mr. Hanes said. -
" He flew here from ermm

ind only muzzles the defense.”
my - client to the limit of my

abilities, ' according to the law, and I am . not gomg to be

gham yeqterday to continue lns :

. texamination of items of evi-;
'dence ‘the attorney genetal’s
office 'has been ordered to
‘make available to him.

. In an Interview Mr. Hanes
deciared that prosecution wit-
;nesses have been making pub-
llic statements “convicting my
{ciient and we have had no

lchance to counter them.”

| He cited a lecture by George
Bonebrake, an FBI fingerprint
specialist, in Wichita, Kan.,
Sept. 11 and quoted on Page
One of the Wichita Beacon.

The Beacon identified Mr.
Bonebrake as the man who
“led the scarch through thou-
sands of fingerprints on file
with the FBI headquartersin
Washington seeking identifica-
tion of the killer.,”” Mr. Bone-{}
brake also testified at the ex-
tradition hearmg for Ray in
London m July. :

“I was ‘able to testify,” Mr.
Bonebrake was quotegl as gay-

ing in Wichita, “that the latent _
fingerprints ave found in Mer-
phis matched those taken of
the man arrested in London,,
and that the same . prmtsj
matched those taken of James|

i

Earl Ray while he was at th(‘ -
Missouri Penitentiary.’ ;
Using a chatt to comj: (m.l
“latent’ fingerprints” with “'inkl
fingerprints,” Mr. Bonebrake,
added, “This is what I did in:
London,. I was able to show
that the latent prints ob t:hed" :
in Mempiis, the ones taken inf
London and the cnes tukon o‘f '
Ray at the n’hssoun prison;
were all the same.’
Mr. Bonebrake was address-|
ing a Wichita area police semi-
nar on fingerprint identifica-| .
tion. In Washington yesterday|
the FBI said Mr. Bonebrake

was out of tawn and not avaii-}

able for comment

Frank = Garofolo, assxsmnt

" city editor of the chhzta Bea-

-con, said yesterday that news-
- men were permiited to attend -
- the lecture and nothing was -

put oif the record at:the police

‘seminar. A major in the VWichi-” .
.ta Police Dcpa"tmc nt objected

the next day, Mr. Garofolo:
said, that the speec‘x had i UQLu

quoted too much in detail. o
Judge W. Preston Ba:ile has '

‘ ‘acknowledgnd eariier  that his v
~{power “to limit ‘publicity ap
- | plied only in the boundaries z;f

L ,hxs 3ud1¢1a1 dis strict,:

(Shelby l -~
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The order usa dlff"nm of

. fect, Mr. Fenes said.

“while the accused and his

:;‘;v.mLmnc:,’a have heen Old("m"
2ot to ngL intcrviews, key wit-
% nesses - for the prosecution,

© such as Mr. Bonebreak, have

" ‘becn free to make statements. |
Atty. Gen. Ramsey Clark stat-

ed on Television that Ray com-

imitted this crime with no comn-

spiracy involved. When I.zay
the contrary I am held m con-

ltempt.”

Mr. Eanes said Judge;Bat-

Itle’s order restricting pre-trial

interviews is inconsistent with
a statement by the judge that
he has seen criminal cases
“drenched in pub!icity" but
ending with a “just resull.”
J udge Rattie made the state-
ment in denying a defense con-
tention that widespread public-
ity belore issuance of his or-
der bad made. a fmr mal xm‘

"' |possible.

- Mr.: Hanes will \be in Mcm-,
phis today and tomorrow nter-
viewing witnesses and examin- |-

- |ing items of evidence in pos-

session of Atty. Gen. Phil Ca-

> Inale., He took time off yester-

. |day. afteraocun to buy Ray aj .
7 inew supply of shirts, size 1'}1/2, :
I sleeve-length 32, and a pmr of o

shoes, sxza 94-Coms :

RN Y

"\.‘
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Director, Federal Bureau of Investigation
November 8, 1964

Fred M. Vinson, Jr., Assistant Attorney General,
Criminal Division

Assassination of Martin Luther King, Jr.

The Exhibits attached to the Petition for Contempt in the
Criminal Court of Shelby County against Mr., George Bonebrake
of the Federal Bureau of Investigation include copies of three
articles from Memphis newspapers containing quotations attri-
buted to Mr. Bonebrake. These quotations appear to derive from
an article in the Wichita, Kansas, Beacon reporting on Mr. Bonebrake's
participation in the latent fingerprint school in Wichita.

Exhibit A of the Petition, which is a copy of an article in the
Memphis Commercial Appeal of October 16, 1968, contains the

following paragraph:

"Frank Garofolo, assistant city editor of the Wichita
Beacon, said yesterday that newsmen were permitted to
attend the lecture and hothing was put off the record at
the police seminar. A major in the Wichita Police
Department objected the next day, Mr. Garofolo said,
that the speech had been quoted too much in detail. "

Your memorandum of October 29, 1968, summarizes
Mr. Bonebrake's explanation of the extent of his comiments at
the latent fingerprint school in Wichita during the period
september 9 through 13, 1968, discusses the closed nature of
the school, and points out that one member of the class seemed
friendly and communicative with a reporter during a recess public
relations period. Obviously Mr, Garofolo is quoted as statinga
contrary understanding as to the closed nature of the seminars,
and the news reports indicate that someone is responsible for the
extensive comments attributed to Mr. Bonebrake. We consider

SEARCHED ot )
SERIALIZED _____ HLEBE 2/;
0v/A)1 1968,
|7, FBL—<KANSAS /

e S0 - s 2
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it essential to decisively refute Mr. Garofolo's quoted version
and anticipated testimony, as well as the anticipated testimony
of reporters and policemen. 1 would appreciate your taking
appropriate measures to assist our full preparation to oppose
the contempt charge, should that need arise.

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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Date: 11/12/68

| (Type in plaintext or code)

(Priority)

- SAC's Kansas City - Enc (2)
Memphis-(44-1987) - Enc. (2)

From: Directgr; FBI (44-38861)
?
MURKIN

Attached is a copy of self-explanatory memorandum from Fred M.
Vinson, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, requesting
that appropriate measures be taken to assist in preparation to oppose possible
contempt charge against Latent Fingerprint Section Examiner George J.
Bonebrake.

For your information, on 10/24/68 Judge W. Preston Battle, Criminal
Court of Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, signed a petition requiring that
Examiner Bonebrake appear before that court on 12/6/68 to show cause why
he should not be held in contempt of court. This action was taken in connection
with an article appearing in the Wichita, Kansas, '"Beacon' newspaper, con-
cerning advanced latent fingerprint police school conducted by Mr. Bonebrake
during five-day period, 9/9-13/68, at Wichita, Kansas. This school was
sponsored by Wichita Police Department and seventeen officers from Wichita
Police Department and surrounding departments attended. Bonebrake is
alleged to have unnecessarily aired fingerprint testimony of this case in
presence of representative of the press supposedly in attendance at the
school. Bonebrake is the examiner who presented expert fingerprint test1mony
on 6/27/68 ik London, England, in connection with the extradition of Ray.
His testimony recelved widespread publicity throughout the world.

Sent Via
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Airtel to Kansas City
MURKIN
44-38861

Examiner Bonebrake emphatically denied allegations and advised
that the above police school was a closed school for law enforcement officers
only. No membegrs of the press or the public were permitted to attend
lectures. Only/ Eh%lr%bers of the press admitted to classroom was when
invited by sponsoring police department during a recess period to take
photos and collect data for local press story. One member of the class,
who seemed friendly with a reporter present, mentioned that Bonebrake
was the fingerprint examiner that had given testimony in London. The
reporter commented to Bonebrake that he thought he recalled his (Bonebrake)
name. No further questions asked and no other information volunteered by
Bonebrake. At no time did Mr. Bonebrake discuss fingerprint testimony with
representatives of the press or unnecessarily air fingerprint testimony in
this case. On one occasion during school, members of the class attempted
to query him as to the details of fingerprint testimony. Bonebrake stated
that he gave no facts other than what had already been quoted by the press
concerning his London, England, testimony. No member of the press was

present at this time.

Bonebrake at extradition hearing for Ray testified that three latent
prints developed this case and the fingerprints of Ray taken by Los Angeles
Police Department, at Missouri State Penitentiary and taken during
extradition charge by Scotland Yard were fingerprints of one and the same
individual. This fingerprint testimony was quoted extensively in news media

~ throughout the world.

//

In an effort to comply with Assistant Attorney General Vinson's request,
you are instructed to have mature, experienced agents contact representatives
in attendance at the above school, as well as the Major in the Wichita Police
Department quoted by the local newspapers concerning this matter and discreetly
interview them in an effort to obtain information to refute allegations that
Examiner Bonebrake unnecessarily aired fingerprint testimony in class with
members of the press present. No members of the press should be contacted
in connection with your inquiry. Please handle promptly and advise Bureau
attention Identification Division.

Memphis advise what effect postponement of trial until March, 1969, will
have on the court's consideration of the Bonebrake matter scheduled for 12/6/68.
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To:  SAC's Kansas City ~ Ene. (2). |
4 - Memphis (44-1987) - Emz. (3)

From: Director, FHI (44-38861)

Attached is a copy of self-explanatory memorandum from Fred M.
Vinson, Jr., Assistant Attorney General, Criminal Division, requesting
that Wepriat. measures be taken to mm in preparation to oppose pea:ma
contompt charge agdmt Latent Fingerprint Section mnmim Geerge J.

For your m@rmaﬁon, on 10/34168 Ju@a W. Preston Battle, C’rimmal;

Cenrt of Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, signed a petition requiring that
. Examiner Bouebrake appear before that court on 12/6/68 to show cause why |

heshwldmtbchﬂdia contempt of eourt. This action was taken in ¢connection
- with an article appearing in the Wichita, Kansas, Bm‘* nnwspa.m cone
cerning advanced latent fingerprint police school conducted by
during five~day period, 9/0-13/68, at Wiechita, Kansas. Thls schnol was o
- sponsored by Wichita Police Dopa.rtmmt and seventeen officers from Wichita
Police Department and surrounding departments attended. Bonebrake is
alleged to have unnecessarily aired fingerprint testimony of this case in
presence of rcpraenhtin of the press supposedly in attendance at the
school. Bonebrake is the examiner who presented expert fingerprint testimony
on 6/27/68 ik London, England, in connection with the exiradition of Ray.
His testimony received widespread publicity ﬂzrau;hout the warld.

644 7é@ f—/o'zj\;
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| SR mmar e emM&any ogat nd advise: o
- thattheabavepeueeaelmimnemedumitwwwmmm“u.
- only. Ne membersefﬁmprmm'mmne wers permitt :
" lectures. n beuai%wauadw&%d%ammmm
sponsoring police department during & regess period to take
ﬂ.mmdawwtmtwmﬁmm emmamesmem B

reparm'cmmtedw WMMM&M recalle: Rl
,nama _mmmmmmeWmemudw

‘ﬂﬂ:em Oamcmmdaﬂmwml, m _
to query him as te the details of . te sta
-thathamemfmethermmmmwuenqumpuu

“fprint:deummemméﬂm_ gerprin

) - -Police Departmient, at M ' M '

 individual. mmgnrm testimony was quoted
‘ thrmaut the world,. = o

ammwmﬁmmmmmmmmrma,

‘you are instructed te have mature, experienced agenis contact represesntatives

mattmeatmmonm umnumwwmmmmmm -
men Mammmddmwﬂy

'mmawmmmmmwmm:mhmmqmm

- Mmrmbmmmmwﬂrdﬁmmmuﬂmtnehuw&m
mmrsammwm Nemambouetmwmmwm

. Memphls adv1se What effect postponement of tr1a1 unt11 March 1969
W111 have on the court's conszderatlon of the Bonebrake matter scheduled for 12/ 6/ 6@
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air w81l specisl delivery

TO: SAC, KANSAS CITY (4¢-760)
FRON: am, 81 (44-38881)
RE: NURKIN

umum:m—uwm etpe of LN
BAY CLEVEIAND. " mjor priats |

mzmmmm«mmmmnmwmm
identionl with the finger eor palm priats of CLEVELAND,

Prints of CLEVELAND are Do retained W t.l
Identification BDiviatos. s y

APC/lve
o)

airtels AMSD from Ident, 4-13-68 lve

22T /;z;ﬁ/
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l(\;dsl\:;isl\zdso(;?ggla) 101-11.6
UNITED STATES GOV !‘RNMENT

Memorandum

11/21/68

SUBJECT:

e telenho. € 1 fror S4 7LOYC TR, 11/19/68,
én 11 LONSLL . UG, Ildentification Cfivice, . olice
Tevartrent, ic-cla, as, advised he attended 1e [ircerprint
schiool at t1ic¢.it fansas {rom Senterler 9xMxXRxx¥xx 9 throengh
12, 19C¢8 2t wrichk Snecial faeont GUo G T ¥l W was an
instructor,
all
e sa'd he was presert at/sessions of the scrocel and that
only asthorized law ernforcerent personrell were preceat at any
0 irese session He rcleted that i 1L rd gid casually
vertion T U7 ut fariiobed no deteils aod woen nressed
for details Irow sore rciter: of ithe class ne told
ipforration o 1d come  ut din the trial,
‘e said he is 1ot accraisted with any newsren from/ii
area hut one onec occasic two newsnen, whose identiity he does
ct know, were neprrittied in the class rovm to teke phoregrenh
he was nct present when eiticer of these nen
PONTIAN. He said one of the strdents in
idc tity he does not know, Kknew cne of the rerorters who took

f’: merntion
s —— ' ,
sammmo,ﬁ__Jmmfzgiii /3L¢'5
SERIALIZED™=-<___FILED
NOV2 2 1968
KANSAS cm(’.

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on fé?ayroll Savings Plan

5010-108-01
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PHe said at no d#ime Hid he hear Yr. LOXN'T Z0AK talk to
of the stdents or newsren, or anyone else, and frruish

details in recard to the DAY case.
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| SAC(44-760) .
SA 'Aiz'r"rmR N. THOMPSON P.
: uumcm.

_ ""Re telephone ca11 from s.a FLETCHER, 11/19/68._ SN
. on 11/19/68 DONALD J. HOGGE, Idennfication Offico, Police
‘Department, Topeka, Kansas, advised he attended the fingerprint
schobol at Wichita, Kansas from September Qxﬂxtixxix 9 through
13, 1968 at which Special Agent GEORGE BGNEBREAK'was an o
instructor. _ | e ) o |
| He aaid he was pzesent at/gzisiénrof the school and that

only authorized law enforcemant peraonnell were present at any

of these sessions. He related that Mr. BONEBREAK d1d casuallyur-'»”'

mention the RAY case but furnished no details and when pressed

for details from some- members of the class he told ﬁaem this ‘

information would come out in the tria1.~ ) | | |

He said he is not acquainted with any newsmen from/%?ghitaf'

area but one one occasion two newsmen, whose identity he does'

not know, were peamitted in the class room to take photographs |

'but he ﬂas not present when either of these men talked to |

Mr, BONEBREAK He said one of the students in the class. Whosef |
fidentity he does not know, knew one of the reporters uho took f

"~ the photographa and they talked but he never heard them mention

the RAY case. - ”i /%47/ ;52259 /415;5/2_

Z. %NDEXED
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He said at no dime hid he hear Mr. BONELREAK talk to.
"any of the students or newsmen, or anyone else, and furnish

any detalls in regard to ‘the RAY case..'_ e
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Optional Form No. 10
UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
MEMORANDUM

TO : ALL SPECIAL AGENTS DATE: 11/21/68

FROM ﬁ&&SAC (44-760) NO. 68-165

SUBJECT: MURKIN
o COST DATA

Each Agent is requested to submit to SA THOMAS J.
CONNOLLY by COB 11/29/68 via routing slip number of hours spent
on the MURKIN case in the month of November, broken down as to
regular and overtime hours, total mileage estimated or actually
driven in Bucars on the case and any unusual or out of the
ordinary costs in connection with this case.

cc - 66=232

TJC:B

S - 25C

CARCHED .. INDEAED
SERIALIZEDF= < FilED A=<

T 1O
' NOW 25 1968

FBI— KANSAS C;%Eﬁ;\
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; L The follow1ng 1nvest1gatlon was conducted by
Spec1al Agent EUGENE W, RUIZ' LT o R S :

AT WICHITA, KANSAS'

: : Lleutenant JORDAN JONES Laboratory Investlgator,
Wichita Pollce Department, adv1sed November:19, 1968, he was
in attendance at the school in which Mr. BONEBRAKE lectured
‘He stated there were no members of the press in the class.
He stated that he assisted BONEBRAKE in every way he could
and he was the person who introduced a member of the press, -
whose name he did not recall, to BONEBRAKE. He stated that
at this time the class took a break ‘and BONEBRAKE' spoke to this
member of the press for a very short period of time, JONES 5
stated he could not remember what was discussed. JONES stated
‘he did recall however, that after he read the newspaper article .
concerning BONEBRAKE and the RAY case, he wondered how the press
n‘agent could have written such a complete article concerning his
“interview with BONEBRAKE when he had been with him such a short
time. JONES stated he was with BONEBRAKE during the breaks in . ‘the
event he could be of any assistance, and no furtherpress inquiries
" were made. JONES stated the only other occasion when the news
media came was when a local television station took photographs
of BONEBRAKE. JONES stated that at no time did he hear BONEBRAKE
discuss anythlng concerning the RAY case with any of the news
media. JONES stated that during the class BONEBRAKE told them
how the latent prlnts had been identified with those of RAY =
and how.many elimination prints they had. He stated BONEBRAKE
also stated he had testified to the 1dent1f1catlon of RAY'S
'prlnts, but furnished no details,:

L L‘. Y o
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S imember of 't e'~ press fof a very shQrt iod«of
| ..‘;»_,.jstated he c*oqld nof remémber what as d cusse
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¢Investigator, W1ch1ta Pollce Bepfftment, adv1sed Novembér

19, 1968, he had attended the sc¢hool given by Mr.- BONEBRAKE.‘,,,
. He - stated to ‘the best of hlS knowledge, there were no: members;fa}wy@~

of the press’ in this class. 'He' stated he’ recalled that a.

'f ;member of the press did come to the school” ‘and ‘they took
' a break and so BONEBRAKE could talk with him. He stated

‘he “did not ‘hear what: they dlscussed ‘and the 1nterv1ew was
© no- more than ten mlnutes. MALONE stated he did not’ Know . EE
~.of any_ further inquiries by the: ppess. vHe stated that” durlng’

the class, 'BONEBRAKE was questloned concernlng the RAY case.i'
;,BONBBRAKE told “the class ‘about: rece1v1ng the Weapon for L
“examination and- checklng flngerprlnt eards. and how they

g;ellmlnated them and identified the: prifits as :those- of RAY. .
He also-told them -he had“gone . to—England and: testlfled, but»;hf“-~«

-'MALDHE said he dould not remember what BONEBRAKE sald he: had
- testified tQ.JTD%LONE stated that BONEBRAKE told . the class YR
' that the RAY case was still- pendlng ‘and ‘for: them not to. d;scuss

it out81de the class,the 1nf0rmatlonhe furnlshed them was _%;;,4,_3

fﬁsolely for the classes EGDEfltqmﬁi;

P
-, Lo
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The following 1nvest1gat10n was conducted by '
Sp301a1 Agent- EUGENE W, RUIZ" ' : o ;

AT WICHITA KANSAS

Detectlve Sepgeant, WARREN MALONE Laboratory

Investigator, Wichita Police Department, adVLSed ‘November .

19, 1968, he had attended the school given by Mr. BONEBRAKE. - »
~ He stated to the best of his knoWledge, ‘there were no members"""
- of the press in this class. He 8tated he recalled that a -

member of the press did come to the school and they took.

a break and so BONEBRAKE could talk with him. He stated
‘he did not hear what they discussed and the interview was

no more than ten minutes. MALONE stated he did not know .

of any further inquiries by the press. He stated that during

‘the class, BONEBRAKE was questioned concernlng the RAY case. .

BONEBRAKE told the class about receiving the weapon for
examination and. checklag fingerprint cards:and how they - - -

" eliminated them and identified. the prints as those of RAY.,

- He also told them he had gone- to England .and testified, but =~ .~
MALOBE said he dould not remember what BONEBRAKE said. he had
~testified to. JALONE stated that BONEBRAKE told.the. class ~
' that the RAY case was still pending and for them not to. dlscuss

-1t outside the class;the 1nformat10nhe furnlshed them was o
solely for ‘the classes Beneflt. -

ey A 125F
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION . -

REPORTING OFFICE OFFICE OF ORIGIN DATE /:" INVESTIGATIVE PERIOD

rAneAs CITY HaosiPuils 12/1?/@3 10/l - 12/6/68
TITLE OF CASE REPORTMADE BY TYPED BY

JARMLS LARL RAY » 8K& AYHEOHRD @ S b 11h
IO #ele2 CHARACTER OF CASE v
Wi #hulep,

TOr TEN FURITIVEY
DRe HARTIN LUTHLR KING, JR.y| CIVIL wIGuTE « CONGPIRACY
(DLCLALLD) - VICTINM UFAC « ROBBERY

RLFEREACL S

;
Vi
;

bureau airtel to Kansasg Citi/gnd Hamphis dated 11/712/6%,

-l o

)

LiADs
aANGAL CITY
AT JEFTERION CLYY, #A1200UKIS
s11) centinue to aszintain contact with officials

at the disscurl Stete Fenitentiary and subuit monthly
cost data airtels,

S
ACCOMPLISHMENTS CLAIMED il ACQUIT-

CONVIC FUG. FINES SAVINGS RECOVERIES TALS

CASE HAS BEEN:

PENDING OVER ONE YEAR [_JYEs [ |NO
PENDING PROSECUTION
OVER SIX MONTHS [(Jves []JNoO

N
APPROVED /d )s",icgﬁ,‘;;&f” DO NOT WRITE IN SPACES BELOW

COPIES MADE:

)08 &

Seureau (W4-36861)

§-Maaphis (M4<«1967)

: LLVERE City (44=750)

Dissemination Record of Attached Report Notations

Agency

Request Recd.

Date Fwd.

How Fwd.

By
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ADMINISTRATIVE:

The faforaation imcluded in this report is not
the couplete results of investigation covered during this
period by the Kansas Clty Office in connection with this
matter. It cnly contains the Wichita Heaceon lewspaver
articles and investigation requestec in referenced coamunication. -

as
(COVER PAGEL)
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Copy to:

Report of: RAYMOND Bs HOWE Office: Kansas City
Date: 12/ 13 / 68

Field Office File No.: L4760 Bureau File No.: 44-38861

Title: JAMES EARL RAY3
" DR. MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR.
(DECEASED) = VICTIM

Character: CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY '
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID CONFINEMENT - ROBBERY

Synopsis: FBI Fingerprint Examiiier GEORGE BONEBRAKE conducted a
: week=long seminar to law enforcement officers from the

south GGntral Kansas area at Wichita, Kansas .during November, 1968,
An article concerning this seminar and BONEBRAKE's activities in
the JAMES EARL RAY case appeared in the Wichita Beacon News aper
September 12, 1968, Also in this newspaper on October 16, 1968,
it revealed that JAMES EARL RAY's attorney complained that
prosecution witnssses have made public statements concerning his

cellient, Both articles sel forth. On October 24, 1968, Judge
BATTLE, Criminal Court, Memphis, Tennessee, signed a petition
requiring Examiner BONEBRAKE appear on December 6, 1968, to show
cause why he should not be heard in contempt of court. Interviews
with law enforgement officials attending seminar held by BONEBRAKE
in Wichita set forth.

-P=

DETALLS:

. The folilicwing aviticle under the heading "Identifying
King Assassin tusp:zit Explained" appeared in the Wichita
Beacon Newspaper, Wichita, Kansas, on September 12, 1968, The
article was writien by BERWIE WARD, Beacon Staff Writer, and
states as follows:

This document contains nelther recorawzadations ace couclusions ol the ¥BI, It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency; it and
its conteats are not to Le distributed outside your agency.
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"One man sitting in a Memphis, Tenn,, jail cell
knows only toe well what kind of an expert George Bonebrake
1S,

"James Earl Ray, awalting trial as the accused assassin
of Dr, Martin Luther King last spring, is in that cell largely
through the efforts of Bonebrake,

"Bonebrake, one of the FBI's most respected fingerprint
experts, is in Wichita conducting a seminar on fingerprint
identification for area law enforcement agencies,

"Following the assassination of Dr. King, Bonebrake led
the search through thousands of fingerprints on file at the
Washington, D.C., FBI hszadquarters for the identification
of the killer,

"After Rav was arrested earlier this summer in London,
England, Borebrake was the government's star witness in the
extradition proceedings that followed, And it was his
expert testimony that identified the man being held by
Scotland Yard as the fugitive - James Earl Ray.

"During the pause in the seminar here Wednesday,
Bonebraks, & cuiet, unassuning man, discussed the Ray case
and others he has been involved in during his 27 years
with the FBI,

"My testimony in the extradition hearing was two-fold,'
Bonebrake said, 'since Ray was refusing to admit his true
identity.,

"'1 was able to testify that the latent prints we found in
Memphis matched those taken of the man arrested in London,
and that the same prints matched those taken of James Earl
Ray while he was at the Missouri Penitentiary.

""Therefore,’ Bonebrake continued, 'My testimony tended
to implicata him in the murder of Dr. King as well as identify
him as the figutive wanted for escaping from the Missouri prison,’
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"Bonebrake picked up & large chart showing side-by-side
blow=ups of two fingerprints, 'This one,' he pointed to a
blurred photo of a fingerprint, 'is a latent print, or one
which was found at a crime scene, The other is an ink print,
‘one taken from a suspect when he was arrssted,

"'When I am galled to testify in court, I point out
to the jury how the two are identical,

"'"This is what I did in London, I was able to show that
the latent prints obtained in Memphis, the ones taken in
London and the ones taken of Ray at the Missouri prison were
all the same.’'

"Bonebrake said FBI agents obtained ‘'good' latent prints
from a4 rifle believed used to kill Dr,s King, from a telescopic
sight on the rifle and from a pair of binoculars found at
the scene.

"YThis was a real Dpreak for us,' he said., 'We had
several names te go on but we didn't know which one was
correct,

"'Rayv had purchased a car under the name of Gault, bought
the rifle under another name and registered at the flophouse
in Memphis using the name John Willard.'

"Once the 1a - prints were obtained, he said, an

exhaustive compari search was launched of thousands of
prints of known o ders and known fugitives,

"'"This wav,' Bonebrake added, 'We were able to come up
with Ray's rame and eventuaily to identify him in London.'

"Bonebraks said he anticlpated going to Memphis to
testifv on the fingerprint identification during Ray's
upcoeming trial,

"TTrere's no devubt in my mind that he (Ray) at least
handled the murdsr weapon,' Bonebrake commented.
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"During the week=long seminar here, Bonebrake is
instructing lawmen Irom several South Central Kansas police
and sheriff's departments on the proper identification
of latent prints.

"The elass is designed to teach officers to go to a crime
scene and develop the crime scene or latent prints using
vVarious processeas.

"Wadnesday, the law officers compared latent prints
found at a prepared crime scene with those of known offenders
and established identifications, Today, they were instructed
on the means of preparing that evidence for trial., Friday
they will present the evidence during a mock triall

On Cetebsr lb, 19089 the following story under the
heading "Beacon Stery Ignites Ray Trial Controversy" appeared
in the Wichita quﬁ'ﬂk?j/siﬁ}tf Eth article was also written

by BERNIE WARD anc

vy in the Wichita Beacon on Sept. 12
. controversy in Memphis, Tenn,,
5 he eme by the defense and prosecution
in thp g:;a af James Larl Eayv, accused assassin of Dr, Martin
Luthe

The Begaon story quoted FBI fingerprint expert
George BRone zﬂkﬂa the agent who ldentified Ray at an u

ex tradi tion hearing in London last summer, as saying: There
1s no deunt in 4y mind that he(Ray) at least handled the
murder weapon.

: o taday in tha Memphis Tenn.,, Commercial
Appeala Ray's attornev, Arthur J, Hanes, charged that a court
order rest rﬂ@twnc pre=trial publicity in the case, ‘protects
the prosecution and only muzzles the defense,'

"Hanes ciited speoitrcally The Beacon interview story
here with Bonevrake as an aXtLple of prosecutlon witnesses
who havs mada pubiie atatements 'conviecting my client and
we have had no apance to counter them,'
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T

" On Sapts 30, Hanes, private detective Renfro Hays,
hired by the defense, &1d two Memphis reporters, Roy
Hamilton of the Memphis Press = Scimitar and Charles
Edmundscn ¢f the Commercial Appeal were cited for contempt
of court for trial-related statements made outside of court.

"W. Preston Battle; criminal court judge in Tennessee's
Shelby County, issued the contempt citations.,

"The contempt findings came after complaints Hanes
and Hays had veiced about the unusually strict guard placed
on Ray. The two newsman reported the complaints
in their Memphis papers.

"Hanes had complained the strict security surrounding his
client had threatened Ray's sanity and called the security
measuras 'cruel and unusual punishment.' ...

zine in reporting the conflict
ne four defendants in the contempt
o had talked to the press about the

"Last waeek, Time Maga
between Judge Battle and ti
action, reported Hanes als

possibility e¢f Communist conspiracy in the King murder.

"The Time report sald that Judge Battle had found no
viclation of K=o 795 rights wnd had described the security

Treasonable !

1 stated that out-of-court suggestions
may bz in danger were ‘extremely prejudicial
alear and present danger' to picking an

Ladi a fair trial,

tempt cltation Battle found statements
and bBeys and the subsequent news stories by the two
reporiers wsaim wislation of his order prohibiting any
pre juc 1@1&3 cui=uf-court discussions of this case,

"In today's story in the Memphis Commercial Appeal, Hanes
referied 2xtznsively ton the interview here with Bonebrake.
The FBL ewpert was hara to conduct a seminar on fingerprint
identifization for locsl law enforcement agencies,
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"At that time, Bonebrake told a Beacon reporter he had
testified at the Ray extradition hearing that \the latent
fingerprints we found in Memphis matched those 'taken of the
man arrested in London and that the same prints matched
those taken of James Earl Ray while he was at the Missouri

penitentiary.

"I Therefore, my testimony tended to implicate him in
the murder of Dr., King as well as identify him as the
fugitive wanted for escaping from the Missouri prison,’

"Bonebrake also stated that FBI agents had obtained
"goed' latent prints from a rifle believed used to kill
Dr, King, from a telescopic sight on the rife and from a
pair of binoculars all found abandoned near the Memphis
Crime SCene.

"In the Commercial Appeal Store, Hanes referred to
Bonebrake's statements as an example of how Judge Battle's
or llnltnnb pre=trial publicity has dlfferent effects on the
defense and prosecution,

”PE wﬂded that any effort at successfully llmltlng the
press have 10 be at a nation-wide level, :

cr the Commercial Appeal told The Beacon
. been made tc contact Bonebrake but te
Coy FBI office said the fingerprint expert was
zoeuld noet be reached,

5 said Hanes told him he received a
:ﬁowy in the mail from an unidentified
From Wichiltae.

B%%mimghamg Ala.,, attorney, is 1in Memphis
invesztigation of items of evidence the state
inbredace when Ray goes to trial Nev., 12.

e b today s3ttempted to contact Hanes at his Memphis
Mool POt CORMERT on his charges against the court but the
attorney aoula not e gached,"
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On October 24, 1958, Judge W, PRESTON BATTLE,
Criminal Court of Shelby County, Memphis, Tennessee, signed
a petition requiring that Examiner BONEBRAKE appear before
that court on December 6, 1968, to show cause why he should
not be held in contempt of court. This action was taken
in connection with an article appearing in the Wichita,Kansas,
Beacon Newspaper concerning a police school conducted by Mr.
BONEBRAKE September 9 - 13, 1968, at Wichita, Kansas,
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date 11]58/68

Major CLYDE BEVIS, Records Division, Wichita, Kansas
Police Departmnt, said he had requested the FBI conduct an
advanced fingerprint school for the Wichita Police Department
with the understanding officers from surrounding law enforcement
agencies would be invited. Major BEVIS recalled this school
was held at the police academy of the Wichita Police Departmmt
during middle of September, 19638,

Major BEVIS said that in the regular course of
business he notified members of the news media he encountered
at police headquarters of the school being in session and
suggested they might like to cover it. He Spec1f1cally
recalled talking to QLLIE THOMPSON, News Director of TV
Station XTVH and BERNIE WARD, a reporterfor the Wichita Beacon.
THOMPSON macde no commitment when he weould try to cover the
school. WARD declared he would appear at the school at 2:00 PM,
Tuesday, September 10, 1968. Major BEVIS commented he
arranged to be at the classrcom at the time specified by
WARD, however, WARDdd not appear. On Wednesday, September
11, 1968, BLVIS said he was notified by some member of the
training staff of the Wichita Police Department that WARD had
appeared at the classroom. BEVIS instructed that Lieutenant
JORDON JOHES, introduce WARD to Iﬁstructor BOHEBRAKE and help
WARD with any coverage he desired,

BEVIS declared it was his understandirng the instruction
being provided by Mr, BONEBRAKE was for the benefit of law
enforcenent officers alone and not available for members
of the press or others. He gave specific instructions that
members of the press not be invited to attend any of the
classroon sessions and he feels confident that had any
menber of the news media tried to enter the classroom while
the instructions were being given he would have been
immediately notified.

BEVIS said he had no further contact with the
class or members of the press. When the article appeared
in the Wichita Beacon on September 12,1968, he was shocked

11/18/68 Wichita, Kansas KC 44-760
at File#

SA ELMER R. FLETCHER:bjc 11/21/68
by. ‘ : Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. .
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at its contents and without checking the accuracy of the
facts expressed his displeasure to WARD on the day after
publication. BEVIS observed that WARD was invited to

do an article on the school, not on the background of the
instructor or the RAY case. WARD'S only comment was,
"Well that's news."
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

Date. 11726788

Lieutenant RALPH E. GREEN, 1017 West 3rd Street,
El Dorado, Kansas, advised he 1s employed by the El1 Dorado
Department of Public Safety and attended an alvanced fingerprint
school sponsored by the Wichita, Kansas Police Department
during the second week of September, 1968. Lieutenant GREEN
said the class was taught by Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the FBI,
and lasted for one week,

Lieutenant GREEN saidthe class was for law enforcement
officers only and he never observed any reporters or pecple
from the news media in the class room during the class sessions.
Lieutenant GREEN said the only time he saw anyone from the
news media was a KTVH-TV cameramnan, Who took some pictures
of Mr. BONEBRAKE, but this was during one of their recesses
and nothing was sald cn this eccasion regarding the RAY case.

Lieutenant GREEN said he at no time heard Mr. -
BONEBRAKE discuss the RAY case with reporters or members
of the class during a recess. According to Lieutenant
GREEN the only time he did hear Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss the
RAY case was during class and he did recall Mr, BONEBRAKE
say that he had testified in England at the extradition
proceedings and his testimony was that he had compared the
latent fingerprints obtained from evidence in Meaphis,
Tennessee, with known fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY and found
they were identical.

Lieutenant GREEN said Mr. BONEBRAKE cautioned the
members of the class not to discuss anything regarding the
RAY case or information he had furnished during the class.

by

File#

11/19/68 t El Dorado, Kansas KC 44-760
a

SA RICHARD L. ECKBBRG:bjC , . 11/19/68
Date dictated
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

..-11/27/68
Date__ ,

Officer LEE M. PADDOCK,JR., 325 West Towanda,
El Dorado, Kansas, advised he 1s employed by the E1 Dorado
Department of Public Safety and attended a e week advanced
fingerprint school in Wichita, Kansas during the second
week of September, 1968, which was sponsored by the:Wichita
Police Department and taught by Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the

FBI.

PADDOCK said he 1s quite certain no members of the
press, television or radio were permitted to attend the
class and the only time he saw anyone connected with the
news media in the classroom was during a recess when a
television cameraman took some film footage.

, PADDOCK said he never was present or never observed
Mr. BONEBRAKE talking to newsmen other than the above mentioned
television cameranan and never heard Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss the
RAY case with newsmen or members of the class during a recess.

- PADDOCK said Mr. BONEBRAKE did speak briefly about
~the RAY case during the class. He told the class.he had
testified at the extradition proceedings in England and
his testimony concerned the finding of latent fingerprints
on a gun in Memphis and the comparison of these latent
fingerprints with the known fingerprints of JAMES EARL
RAY, which established that RAY was the person whohad been
arrested in England and also the perscn whose fingerprints
were found on the gun.

) PADDOCK said Mr. BONEBRAKE cautioned the members
of the class not .to discuss the case outside the classroonm
and PADDOCK said he did not hear either Mr. BONEBRAKE or any
member of the class discuss the case,

-

11/19/68  El Dorado, Kansas KC 44-760
"_at Fille#___

SA RICHARD L. ECKBERG:bjc 11/20/68
by. : . Date dictated ’
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MORRIS HERRON, Valley Center Police Officer, recalled
attending a school on the subject of fingerprints conducted by
a Mr. BONEBRAKE, of the FBI, at the Police Academy, Wichita,
Kansas, during early part of September, 1968.

HERRON sailid he was present at every session and
did not hear Mr. BONEBRAKE or any member of the class conduct
a press conference or have any contact with the press on any
subject other than the school itself, Mr. HERRON recalled
representatives of the news media being at the scheol. le
thought it was the last day, Friday, September 13, 1968, on
the occasicn of the graduation of the class members. At this
time he observed strangers around the halls of the academy with
movie cameras, therefore, concluded they were television cameraaen,
He did not recognize any of these perscns. He could not remember
if Mr. BONEBRAKE was present at the school at this time.

HERRON was most emphatic in recalling no members
of the press were in the clcsed meetings of the school wherein

Mr. BONEBRAKE instructed on the subject of fingerprints.

At an early date of the schocl, exact date not
recalled, HERRON mentioned some member of the class asked
a direct question of BOIEBRAKE concerning the use of latent
fingerprints in the JAMES EARL RAY case. In response ® this
ques tion, BONEBRAKE observed he had testified in the hearing
of RAY at London, England, earlier in the year that fingerporints
were introduced tc establish the identity of RAY. BONLBRAKE
elaborated on this point to the extent he mentioned he had
testified that known prints of RAY from Missouri State
Penitentiary were 1identical with the questioned prints of
the suspect in custody of the English authorities.

HERROH recalled BONEBRAKE declined to discuss this
case further mentioning scmething to the effect this was still
a pending case and FBI policy did not permit the public disclosure
of such information.

On

by

11/19/68 4 Valley Center, Kansas File#. KC 44-760

SA ELMER R. FLETCHER:bjc Date dictated. 11/21/68
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HERRON volunteered he had read the article
appearing in the Wichita Beacon of about September 12, 1968,
and he did not hear BONEBRAKE or a member of the fingerprint
class mention such facts to the press.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/26/68
Date

—

Of ficer CHARLES F. STEWART, Department of Public
Safety, E1l Dorado, Kansas, home address, 113 East 5th Street,

" E1 Dorado, Kansas, advised he attended an advanced fingerprint

school sponsored by the Wichita, Kansas Police Department during

" the second week of September, 1968. STEWART sald the class was

taught by Mr. GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the FBI and lasted for one
week.

STEWART said the class was restricted to members
of law enforcement agencies only and he never observed any
member of the press, radio or television in the classrcom
during the time the class was 1in session. Mr. STEWART said
about the next to last day of the class he recalled a television
cameranan taking some pictures, but did not hear or obserwe lr.
BONEBRAKE make any statements on this occasion about the RAY

Case.

STEWART said he atmo time heard Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss
the RAY case with members of the news media or members of the
class during recesses. STEWART said the only time he heard
Mr. BONEBRAKE discuss the RAY case was during class and this
was only to illustrate a point in how latent fingerprints
could be used to identify an individual with a crime., STEWART
said Mr. BONEBRAKE did mention that he had testified in the
extradition proceedings in England to identify RAY as the person
who was identical with the individual who had been in the
penitentiary as JAMES EARL RAY in Missouri and alsc identical
with the person whose fingerprints were found on & weapon found
near the crime scene in Memphis, Tennessee,

STEWART said Mr. BONEBRAKE told the class he did
not want them to discuss anything he had told them about the
RAY case outside the classroon.

by

11/18/68 El Dorado, Kansas KC u44-760

at ‘ File #

SA RICHARD L. ECKXBERG:bjc , 11/19/68
Date dictated

This document contains neither recommendations nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the properly of the FBI and is loaned to your agency;
it and its contents are not to be distributed outside your agency. ° v

1y

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176




KC 44-760
EWR:bjc
1

The following investigation was conducted by
Special Agent EUGENE W. RUIZ:

AT WICHITA, KANSAS:

Lieutenant JORDAN JONES, Laboratory Investigator,
Wichita Police Department, advised November 19, 1968, he was
in attendance at the school in which Mr. BOHEBRAKE lectured.
He stated there were no members of the press in the class.

He stated that he assisted BONEBRAKE in every way he could

and he was the person who introduced a member of the press,
whose name he did not recall, to BONEBRAKE. He stated that

at this time the class took a break and BONEBRAKE spoke to this
member of the press for a very short period of time. JONES
stated he could not remember what was discussed. JONES stated

he did recall, however, that after he read the newspaper article
concerning BONEBRAKE and the RAY case, he wondered how the press
agent could have written such a complete article concerning his
interview with BONEBRAKE when he had been with him such a short
time., JONES stated he was with BONEBRAKE during the breaks in the
event he could be of any assistance, and no furthermress inquiries
were made. JONES stated the only other occasion when the news
media came was when a local televisicn station took photographs
of BONEBRAKE. JONES stated that at no time did he hear BONEBRAKE
discuss anything concerning the RAY case with any of the news
media. JONES stated that during the class BONEBRAKE told them
how the latent prints had been identified with theose of RAY

and how many elimination prints they had. He stated BONEBRAKE
also stated he had testified to the identification of RAY'S
prints, but furnished no details.
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FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

11/26/68
Date

L ART STONE, Chief of Security, Wichita State University,
advised that while he was a member of the Sedgwick County Sheriff's
Office, Wichita, he attended a fingerprint school held in Wichita,
which. was operated by GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the Identification Division
‘of the FBI. He said the school was held in about September, 13968, and

only duly accredited law enforcement officers were in attendance
at this school.

STONE said that during one break period in this school
he saw a local newspaper reporter being introduced to Mr. BONEBRAKE
by an unrecalled member of the Wichita, Kansas Police Department.
STONE said he was not certain, but thought this reporter might
be BERNIE WARD. He said although he did not hear the entire
conversation between this person and BONEBRAKE, he thought he heard
this person obtaining background informaticn regarding BONEBRAKE.
He said he did not hear any conversation between these twe
regarding the JAMES EARL RAY case.

STONE did advise that BONEBRAKE did mention the RAY
case after receiving an inquiry from someone in the fingerprint
dass. In this connection he explained to the class how latents
and partial latents received from varicus sources and seemingly
unrelated at the time they were obtained later turn out to be
related matters and excellent evidence material. BONEBRAKE
did mention that he had travelled to London, Englnd in connection
with the PAY case to testify that the fingerprints of the man
in custody there were identical with the known fingerprints of
JAMES EARL RAY who had escaped from the HMissouri State Prison,
Jefferson City, Misscuri. He said he is certain BONEBRAKE only
mentioned the RAY case to show some of the conditions a fingerprint
man would work under and the necessity of obtaining and maintaining

prints.

_ STONE said the RAY case was only one oi many
illustrations used by BONEBRAKE for demonstrations in the class,
to make a point about a certain phase or item in the training. He
said BOHEBRAKE did not discuss the RAY case at any length and
always cautioned the persons in the class about any further
discussion of this mater. | -

11/19/68 Wichita, Kansas KC 44-760
at : File #
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Detective Sergeant DEAN BERG, Sedgwick County
Sheriff's Office, furnished the following information:

‘ He recently attended a fingerprint school in Wichita,
Kansas at which time GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the I'BI was the instructor.
He said no newspaper reporters were in attendance at this school
since it was for law enforcement officials only.

He said that on about the third or fourth day of
the school he saw an unknown man talking to BONEBRAKE and he was
of the opinion this person was a newspaper reporter, however,
since he did not kmow the man he is not certain of this informaticn.
- He said this conversation took Hlace during a break in the classes
" and was probably about 10 to 15 minutes in length. BERG said he
- did not know the te¥t of their conversation,
o
. BERG said BONEBRAKE mentioned the JAMES EARL RAY case in
one of the classes and apparently did this to show how important
partial and latent prints can be in a case. He said in this
conversation BCNEBRAKE mentioned that a partial latent print had
been obtained-in the RAY case and went on to show that what
appeared to be unrelated items at the time they are obtained later
turn out to be related in some manner. He further advised that
BONEBRAKE said he compared the fingerprints of the man in custody
in England with the known fingerprints of JAMES EARL RAY who had
escaped from the Missouri State Penitentiary dnd found they were
identical.

BERG advised that BONEBRAKE talked about a number of
cases, without menticning a lot of names, and in each case pointed
out how certain items of evidence can beccme very important to
a case. BONEBRAKE would show how latents obtained from various
and sometimes unlikely places would be important. BERG said as
far as he is concerned BONEBRAKE was a excellent instructor.

On__11/19/68 , Wichita, Kansas File # KC 44-760
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The following investipgation was conducted by
Special Agent EUGENE W. RUIZ:

AT WICHITA, KANGAS:

Detective Sergeant, WARREN MALONE, Laboratory
Investigator, Wichita Police Department, advised November
19, 1968, he had attended the school given by Mr. BONEBRAKE,
He stated to the best of his knowledge, there were no members
of the press in this cdass. He stated he recalled that a
member of the press did come to the school and they took
a break and so BONEBRAKE could talk with him. He stated
he did not hear what they discussed and the interview was
no more than ten minutes. MALONE stated he did not know
of any further inquiries by the press. He stated that during
the class, BONEBRAKE was questioned concerning the RAY case.
BONEBRAKE told the class about receiving the weapon for
examination and checking fingerprint cards and how they
eliminated them and identified the prints as those of RAY,
He also told them he had gone to England and testified, but
MALONE said he dould not remember what BONEBRAKE said he had
testified to. IMLONE stated that BONEBRAKE told the class
that the RAY case was still pending . and for them not to discuss
it outside the class;the informationhe furnished them was
solely for the classes benefit.
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JAMES D, LAZELLE, Undersheriff, Cowley County
Sheriff's Department, was contacted at the Winfield Police
Station., He furnished the following information:

He attended each session of an advanced finger-
print school conducted from September 9, 1968 through
September 13, 1968, at the Wichita Police Academy, Wichita,
Kansas, The school was conducted by GECRGE BONWEBRAKE,
This school was conducted by the Federal Bureau of Investigation
for full-time law enforcement officers of Police and Sheriff's

Departmnents,

The JAMES EARL RAY case was mentioned while dis-
cussing latent fingerprints, their lccation and lifting,
and their use in testimony to identify an individual,.
BONEBRAKE stated that he had been able to give testimony
as to RAY's identity, based on fingerprints, There were no
newsmen present when the RAY case was mentioned,

Newsmen from TV Channel 12, and from The Wichita
Beacon, were present on one or two occasions, during recess
breaks, for the purpose of obtaining information pertaining
to the fingerprint school, He at no time heard the RAY
case nentioned while newsmen were present,

11/20/68 o Winfield, Kansas File 4 KC 44--760
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CECIL JAMES LOWER, 227 Random Road, Sergeant,
Arkansas City Police Department, was contacted at the
Arkansas City Police Station, He furnished the following

information:

He attended an advanced fingerprint school at
the Wichita Police Department, Wichita, Kansas, from
September 9, 1968 through September 13, 1968, This school
was sponsored by the Federal Bureau of Investigation and
was conducted by GEORGE BONEBRAXE. He understood that this
school was open to law enforcement personnel only,

He recalls that the JAMES EARL RAY case was
mentioned during the regular class period, It was clearly
understood that information pertaining to the RAY case was
not to be discussed with anyone outside the class, The RAY
case had come up in connection with the locating, lifting,
preserving, and presenting findings in testimony, concerning
latent fingerpirints, DBONEBRAKE mentioned having given
testimony as to RAY's identity,

Representatives of TV Channel 12, and a photographer
that tock still pictures were present at the school, during
a recess, on one day during the session, He did not know
who the still photographer represented, but assumes it was a
news media, Moving pictures were taken of class members and
a still picture was posed for by BONEBRAKE and a class
member, during the break, He does not know of any interview
that newsmern had with BOIEBRARE,

The only mention that he heard made of the RAY
case during the time the newsmen were present, was when the
representative of the Wichita Police Department introduced
GEORGE BOINEBRAKE to the newsmen., At that time, the man
rnaking the introductions stated that GEORGE BONEBRAKL was
one of the men who had worked on the RAY case,

11/20/68 Arkansas City, Kansas KC 44-760
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KENNETH MOUSER, 223 E. 1llth, Records and Identi-
fication Officer, Wellington Police Department, was contacted
at his home, He furnished the following information:

: He attended each s¢ssion of an advanced fingerprint
school conducted at the Wichita Police Department Acadeay,
Wichita, Kansas, from September 9, 1968 through September 13,
1068. The school was conducted by GEORGE BONEBRAKE of the
Federal Bureau of Investigation, It was his understanding
that the school was conducted for Police and Sheriff's
Officers, and was a "“closed" school, with no one other than
full-time peace officers invited to attend. X

On one day during the school, there were represent-
atives from Channel 12 TV, and a photographer from the
Wichita Beacon present at the Academy, during a recess, for
the purpose of obtaining information pertaining to the
fingerprint school. Ke did not know any of the representatives
from the TV station, but he was personally acquainted with-
the Vichita Beacon reporter, JANES WARPLER, WAMPLER had
asked hin to pose with BONEBRAXE for a photograph as if
BOXNERRAKE was pointing out points of interest on tvo
enlarvgements of fingerprints, and he had done so, This
photograph was taken in a side office, off of the classroom,
He heard no nention made of any specific case, either Burcau
or otherwise, during the time that the photographs were being
taken, Later that night he had seen his picture on
television, over Channel 12,

He at no time observed and was not aware of any
newsran having a personal interview with BONEBRAKE.

/The JAMNES EARL RAY case was mentioned during the
fingerprint school while there were no newsmen present, At
that time BOIERBRAKE pointed out that he had been able to
give testinony concerning RAY's identity through the use of
fingerpriats,

MOUSER recalls having read an article in the
Wichita Bezacon, giving what were alleged to have been facts

—  of the RBAY case, and he had been greatly surprised that any
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newsman would have been able to obtain as detailed facts
as appeared to be quoted in the article,
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Lieutenant G. W. REED, Police Department, Derby,
Kansas, observed he attended a fln“erprlnt school at the
Wichita, Kansas Police Academy during early September, 1968.
This school was instructed by a Mr. BONEBRAKE, introduced as
the foremost latent and single fingerprint expert from FBI
Headquarters , Washingten,D.C.

In additicen REED said he understood from a source
unrecalled that BONEBRAKE had recently returned from England
where he had offered fingerpint testimony in the JAMES EARL

RAY case. REED felt he heard this from some other member of the

class, but could not be sure on this point.

| In any event he was certain he did not hear it from
anyone in the presence of any repres sentative of the news media.
On this point Lieutenant REED said he thought a newspaper
reporter and television cameraman appeared during the middle
of the week at the class room, but, we at no time, present
during the closed instruction pericds cof the school. At

best they were in the hall way outside the class or-in the
classroom during the recess pericds.

REED recalled that at te outset of the course
a quaiion by some class member was directed tc BONEBRAKE con-
cerning the flngerprlnt testimony in the JAMES EARL RAY case.
BONEBRAKE cautioned the class he was not at liberty to discuss
this case in detail, but could sa . he had testified to the
identity of RAY based on fingerprint examination at the hearing
in London. REED said he had no recollection of additiocneal
comments by anyone .concerning the RAY case

by

11/19/¢68 Derby, Kansas KC 44~-760
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